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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. (Columbia) filed on July 5, 2005, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Susan D. Colwell, issued on June 14, 2005.  Sunil H. Desai (Complainant) filed Reply Exceptions on July 15, 2005.
History of Proceeding

On June 7, 2004, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint against Columbia alleging that Columbia improperly transferred the accounts of two tenants who live in his apartment building into his name upon discovering on November 13, 2003, a foreign load situation regarding heating the basement of the building.
  (Tr. at 23; I.D. at 4, 9).  On August 9, 2004, Columbia filed an Answer which denied any wrongdoing and denied the substantive allegations of the Complaint.  A hearing was held on January 31, 2005, in which the Complainant appeared pro se and Columbia was represented by counsel.  A transcript of 55 pages was created and Columbia’s exhibits 1 through 10 were admitted into the record, which was closed upon receipt of the transcript.  (I.D. at 2).
Discussion

In her Initial Decision, the ALJ drew forty Findings of Fact and reached nine Conclusions of Law (I.D. at 2- 6 and 11 - 13).  We shall incorporate herein by reference and adopt the ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication overruled or modified by this Opinion and Order.


We are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  University of Pennsylvania, et al. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217, 1222 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  Any exception or argument that is not specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.

In her Initial Decision, the ALJ found that Columbia discovered a foreign load condition in the basement of the owner/Complainant’s apartment property on 
November 13, 2003.  (I.D. at 9).  The ALJ also indicated that the Complainant corrected the foreign load situation which was subsequently inspected and approved by Columbia on January 16, 2004.
  At that point, Columbia told the Complainant that the tenants had to ask to have service switched back to their names or it would remain in the Complainant’s name.  The Complainant told Columbia that he wanted service terminated if the tenants did not request the transfer.
  (I.D. at 10).


On February 2, 2004, Edward J. Moore requested service for Apartment One, and Columbia switched the account to his name.  The tenant for Apartment Two did not request that service be transferred, and Columbia did not terminate the account or transfer service into the tenant’s name.  (I.D. at 11).

The ALJ concluded that Columbia is not entitled to payment for service rendered to Apartment Two after January 26, 2004, which is ten days after the Complainant informed Columbia to terminate service to Apartments One and Two if the tenants did not request to have service transferred to their own names.
  (I.D. at 11).

The ALJ found that Columbia provided no evidence to mitigate the fact that it continued to bill the Complainant for gas service to Apartment Two for several months after the gas service should have been terminated.  Therefore, the ALJ concluded that the Complainant should not be required to tender payment to Columbia for gas usage from January 26, 2004 to April 12, 2004, when service to Apartment Two was terminated.  Additionally, the ALJ recommended that the remainder of the amount in question be paid by the Complainant over a two-month period, since Columbia allowed two billing cycles to elapse before notifying the Complainant that he was responsible for the gas bills accruing for Apartment Two.  (I.D. at 11).

Finally, the ALJ imposed a civil penalty of $100.00 pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S.  § 3301 and 3315.  The ALJ imposed the civil penalty because Columbia’s action to wait until after two billing cycles had passed before it notified the Complainant that he was responsible for payment of the bills that accrued between January 26, 2004, when she believes service should have been terminated, and April 12, 2004, when service was terminated, comprises inadequate and unreasonable service within the meaning of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. § 1501.  (I.D. at 11, 12 and 14).

In its Exceptions, Columbia argues against the ALJ’s conclusion that “Columbia Gas should have terminated gas service to Apartment Two in January [i.e., January 26, 2004], when the tenant living there failed to have the billing for service restored into her name.
  In support of its Exception, Columbia relies upon 52 Pa. Code § 56.100, Winter Termination Procedures, which state in part:
Notwithstanding another provision of this chapter, during the period of December 1 through March 31, utilities subject to this chapter shall conform to the provisions of this section.  The covered utilities may not be permitted to terminate heat related service between December 1 and March 31 except as provided in this section or in § 56.98 (relating to exception for terminations based on occurrences harmful to person or property).

52 Pa. Code § 56.100.  As such, Columbia asserts that, as a covered utility under Section 56.100, it was prohibited from terminating service to Apartment Two until after March 31, 2004.  Columbia subsequently terminated service to Apartment Two on April 12, 2004.  This is consistent with the ALJ’s clarification on page eleven of the Initial Decision, that a ten-day notice is required to effect a legal termination of service under the requirements of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1406.  Based on the above argument, Columbia requests that the Commission reverse those portions of the ALJ’s Initial Decision holding that: 1) Columbia should have terminated service to Apartment Two in January; 2) the Complainant should not be responsible for usage from January 26, 2004 through April 12, 2004; and 3) Columbia shall pay a penalty of $100.00.  (Exc. at 3).  


Upon our review of Columbia’s Exception on this matter, we agree with its argument that it was barred from executing a service termination to Apartment Two during the winter months ending March 31.  Accordingly, we shall grant Columbia’s Exception and reverse the ALJ’s conclusion to the extent that the Initial Decision required termination of service on January 26, 2004.  However, at the same time, we are of the opinion that Columbia acted inappropriately when it refused to revert service from the Complainant to the tenants effective on January 16, 2004, which was the date when the Complainant corrected the foreign load and had it verified as such by Columbia.  If Columbia would have immediately transferred the accounts back to the tenants’ names after the foreign load condition was corrected, the Complainant would not have been faced with paying for the usage by the tenant in Apartment Two from January 26 through April 12, 2004.  As such, for reasons which shall be discussed in greater detail below, we shall deny Columbia’s request in its Exceptions that the Commission reverse ordering that the Complainant not be responsible for usage from January 26, 2004 through April 12, 2004, and that Columbia pay a civil penalty of $100.00.

The Commission has clearly established that the presence of “foreign load” prevents a dwelling unit from being deemed “individually metered” as that term is used in 66 Pa.C.S. § 1529.1.  David P. Boyce v. Duquesne Light Company, Docket Number Z‑00223698, Opinion and Order adopted June 30, 1994, entered September 1, 1994; Elizabeth Santos v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket Number C-00967757, Opinion and Order adopted July 10, 1997, entered August 7, 1997. “Foreign load” exists where tenants have a meter and are direct utility customers and utility service for other tenants or for the landlord is being billed through their meter. (Boyce at 4-5).  In other words, “foreign load” is utility service which is not related to serving a tenant, but for which the tenant is being billed. (Santos at 4).  Section 1529.1 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1529.1, requires that an affected public utility “shall forthwith list the account for the premises in question in the name of the owner” when a residential building contains one or more dwelling units not individually metered. 66 Pa.C.S. § 1529.1(b).

In this case, the premises located at 115 and 117 Santron Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, owned by the Complainant and containing four apartments, is clearly a residential building (i.e., a building containing one or more dwelling units occupied by one or more tenants. 66 Pa.C.S. § 1521). 

It is indisputable that Section 1529.1 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1529.1, applies to the facts of this case.  The leased premises were dwelling units located in a residential duplex building.  “Foreign load” existed.  The presence of “foreign load” prevented the leased dwelling units from being deemed individually metered.  Columbia, the affected utility, upon discovering the presence of “foreign load” was required by the statute to “forthwith” list the account in question in the name of the owner, and did so after almost two months had passed.  Randall Tasker v. PP&, Docket No. C-00003249, Order entered August 29, 2000. 

The issue to be decided here is not whether the service to Apartment Two should have been terminated during the winter months for non-payment, but when billing should have reverted from the Complainant (property owner) to the tenant, and at what point in time should the tenant become responsible for payment of the account.


The record established that foreign load was identified on November 13, 2003, at which time the responsibility for the gas billings for all four apartments should have been transferred into the owner/landlord’s name and account.  Columbia did not place the accounts into the owner/Complainant’s name until January 9, 2004.  This delay, in itself, is contrary to the dictates of Section 1529.1(b), which requires an affected public utility to “forthwith list the account for the premises in question in the name of the owner, and the owner shall thereafter be responsible for the payment for the utility services rendered thereunto.”

We have previously determined that when a utility verifies that foreign load was removed, the billing reverted to the tenant, in effect returning to the prior agreement between the landlord and tenant which was interrupted by the operation of Section 1529.1.  Tremaine R. Daniels v. Equitable Gas Company, Docket No. Z‑00436737, Order entered December 7, 1998.


As noted, on January 16, 2004, Columbia told the Complainant that the tenants had to ask to have service switched back into their names, or service would remain the responsibility of the Complainant.  (I.D. at 10).  There is no support for this statement either in the Code, our Regulations or in Columbia’s tariff.  As expressed in Daniels, upon verification that a foreign load situation has been corrected, the account responsibility automatically returns to the tenant, and it is the responsibility of the utility to institute that change.  Therefore, it follows that the tenant is responsible for all billings relative to the service provided to that account from the date of utility verification that foreign load no longer exists and the landlord/owner is relieved from that responsibility.  Based upon Section 1529.1 of the Code, and our prior action in Daniels, we shall reverse the ALJ on this issue, and conclude that the tenant is responsible for the account billings commencing with the date Columbia verified that the foreign load situation had been corrected.

In its Exceptions, Columbia states that the ALJ’s recommendation to impose a fine for Columbia’s failure to meet the requirements Section 1529(b) should be reversed.  (Exc. at 3).  We disagree.  Columbia was required, as previously addressed, to place the account into the name of the Complainant/landlord upon the discovery of a foreign load situation, and failed to do so.  This action constitutes inadequate and unreasonable service within the meaning of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.
Conclusion

We have reviewed the record as developed in this proceeding, including the ALJ’s Initial Decision, as well as the Exceptions and Reply Exceptions filed thereto.  Premised upon our review of the record evidence, we conclude that Columbia’s Exception with regard only to the fact that it could not have terminated service on January 26, 2004, is meritorious, and, as a result, shall be granted.  All other aspects of Columbia’s Exceptions shall be denied, and the ALJ’s Initial Decision will be modified to reflect that the tenant is responsible for all billings relative to the service provided  from the date of utility verification that foreign load no longer exists and the landlord/owner is relieved from that responsibility, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Exceptions of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Susan D. Colwell, issued on June 14, 2005, are granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with the discussion in this Opinion and Order..


2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Susan D. Colwell is modified consistent with this Order.
3.
That Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. pay a civil penalty of one hundred dollars ($100.00) pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. § 3301 and 3315 by sending a certified check or money order within twenty (20) days after service of this Opinion and Order to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O .Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



4.
That Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. § § 101, et seq., and the regulations of the Commission, 52 Pa. Code § § 1.1 et seq.


5.
That the record of this proceeding be marked closed.








BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  January 27, 2006
ORDER ENTERED:  February 17, 2006
	�	The Complainant is the owner of the building which is a duplex that houses four apartments that share a common basement.  Apartments One and Two are on the first floor and Apartments Three and Four are on the second floor.  This Complaint pertains only to the first floor apartments of the duplex which houses Apartments One and Two located at 115 and 117 Santron Avenue in Pittsburgh, PA.  (Findings of Fact Nos. 3, 4, 5).


	�	The ALJ indicated that the foreign load situation discovered by Columbia on November 13, 2003, is not a typical foreign load case, where one rate payer is supporting the appliances of another or is solely providing heating or air conditioning for common areas.  In this proceeding, each of the tenants’ individually metered furnaces were vented into the common basement and thus shared the responsibility for its heating.  (I.D. at 9, note 1).  As will be discussed, the Complainant subsequently corrected the foreign load problem by sealing the vents of each of the four furnaces.  (I.D. at 10).


�	In his Reply Exceptions, the Complainant states that he never told Columbia to terminate the tenants’ service.  (R.Exc. at 1). 


�	Ten days’ notice is required to effect a legal termination of service under the requirements of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1406(b).


	�	I.D. at 12.
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